

---

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**District of Columbia Circuit**

---

Nos. 19-1127 and 19-1132

---

TROUTBROOK COMPANY LLC, d/b/a BROOKLYN 181 HOSPITALITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

– v –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Respondent.*

---

NEW YORK HOTEL AND MOTEL TRADES COUNCIL, AFL-CIO,

*Intervenor for Respondent.*

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

---

**FINAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Raymond John Pascucci  
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING, PLLC  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*  
110 West Fayette Street  
One Lincoln Center  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
(315) 218-8000  
rpascucci@bsk.com

---

## Table of Contents

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATION .....	1
CERTIFICATE AS TO THE PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	2
A. Parties and Amici.....	2
B. Ruling Under Review .....	3
C. Related Cases.....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES RAISED.....	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	6
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	
A. Nature of the Case .....	7
B. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	11
A. HTC Engages in a Campaign of Threats and Intimidation .....	12
B. The Board Unlawfully Gave the Impression That HTC Controlled and Manipulated its Processes and Procedures .....	15
C. Troutbrook Files Objections and a Rerun Election is Ordered .....	17
D. The Board’s and HTC’s Unremedied conduct impacts Employee Choice During the Rerun Election.....	20
E. The Regional Director for Region 29 Erroneously Denies a Hearing on Troutbrook’s Objections and Certifies HTC .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDING .....	24

ARGUMENT

A. Standard of Review..... 25

B. The Board Erroneously Certified HTC as the Bargaining Representative..... 25

    1. The Board Erred in Overruling Troutbrook’s Objections to the Rerun Election 1-5 Concerning HTC’s Misconduct ..... 26

        a. The Board Erred When It Failed to Consider HTC’s Conduct prior to the June 26 Election ..... 26

        b. The Board Erroneously Concluded The Objectionable Conduct Had Been Remedied..... 29

    2. The Board’s Conduct Created an Impression That HTC Controlled Board Processes, Which Interfered With Employee Free Choice in the Rerun Election..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 38

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Allan W. Fleming, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 612, 614 (1950).....	16, 34
<i>Barker Automation</i> , 132 NLRB 794, 796 (1961) .....	16, 34
<i>Canadian American Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469, 471, n. 1 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 5
<i>Claussen Baking, Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 111, 112 (1961) .....	26
<i>ConAgra v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1435, 1438 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124, 126 (1948).....	27
<i>Georgia Creosoting</i> , 133 NLRB 349 (1961).....	16, 34
<i>Gibson’s Discount Center</i> , 214 NLRB 221, 221 (1974) .....	28
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906, 912 (2004) .....	27, 28, 30
<i>Lufkin Rule Co.</i> , 147 NLRB 341 (1694).....	30
<i>Lyon’s Restaurants</i> , 234 NLRB 178 (1978) .....	28
<i>New Laxton Coal Co.</i> , 134 NLRB 927, 929 (1961) .....	16, 34
<i>NLRB v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278, 291 (1965) .....	25
<i>North of Market Senior Services v. NLRB</i> , 204 F.3d 1163, 1167-1168 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Pacific Tankers, Inc.</i> , 84 NLRB 965 (1949).....	16, 34
<i>Royal Packaging Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 317, 317-318 (1984).....	28
<i>Savair Mfg., Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 270, 277 (1973).....	26
<i>Sewell Manufacturing Co.</i> , 138 NLRB 66, 70 (1962).....	30

<i>Sindicato Puertorriqueno De Trabajadores</i> , 184 NLRB 538, fn. 3 (1970).....	16, 34
<i>Star Kist Caribe, Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 304 (1998).....	27
<i>Texas Eastman Co.</i> , 175 NLRB 626 (1969).....	16, 34
<i>Times Wire &amp; Cable Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 19, 20 fn. 10 (1986).....	27
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 392 F.3d 439, 445-446 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>United Broad Co. of N.Y.</i> , 248 NLRB 403, 403-404 (1980).....	26

### **Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 157.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 22
28 U.S.C. § 159(a).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 159(d).....	4
